MAYOR LINDA GORTON ” LEXINGTON CHRIS FORD

COMMISSIONER
GENERAL SERVICES

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton
Honorable Members, Urban County Council

FROM: /LLL%/

Fd
Monica Conrad,'\Dirgctor, Parks and Recreation

DATE: September 9, 2021

SUBJECT:  Change Order No. 1 with Central Kentucky Sprinkler, inc. — Tates Creek Community Center

Request:

Request Council Authorization for the Mayor to execute Change Order #1 in the amount of
$2,830 with Central Kentucky Sprinkler, Inc. for fire suppression system at Tates Creek
Community Center. This is the first change order to an emergency procurement purchase order
requested to address multiple sprinkler system failures and code issues with the building after
three unsuccessful bid processes beginning February 2019. The original purchase order amount
was $116,000, with a new total of $118,830. $37,170 remains in the budget.

Purpose:

This change order is to install a new air compressor for the facility’s fire sprinkler system and to
install a new pump for the existing compressor to provide a backup compressor for a total of
$2,830. Compressor replacement was not anticipated in the initial quote.

Budgetary Implication:
One time cost.

Are the funds budgeted?
2609 707602 7221 91019 791 2019 TATES_CRK_ 2019 / FIRESUPSYS

File Number: 0911-21

Director/Commissioner: Conrad/Ford

469 Parkway Drive. Lexington. KY 40504 / 859.288-2900 Phone / 859.288-2988 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



